## Hammersmith and Fulham

Gary Clothier
Investigations and Information Officer, H and F In Touch

h&f
hammersmith & fulham

Hammersmith Town Hall Extension, Hammersmith Corporate Complaints W6 9JU

Tel: 020 8753 020 8753 3430 Email: Gary.Clothier@lbhf.gov.uk

Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk

3 March 2020

Mr. Bobby Lightfoot

Our reference: 1718924

Dear Mr. Lightfoot

Thank you for your request for information received on 3 February 2020.

## Our response

This request is being handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am writing to inform you that we have searched our records and some of the information you requested is not held by Hammersmith and Fulham. The fixed penalty notice financial information cannot be broken down to individual FPN schemes

I have detailed below the information that is held.

1. What is the full and discounted price for a fly-tipping (S33 EPA 1990) FPN?

The Full charge for a Section 33ZA EPA, FPN is £200. The discounted charge for a Section 33ZA EPA, FPN is £150

2. How many FPNs issued under s33 EPA 1990 for fly-tipping?

The total number of FPN's issued for fly tipping during 2019 was = 19

3. How many FPN paid for fly-tipping? (Could you break the figure down into full payment and discounted payment. (I do not want the revenue, just figures)

Owing to the fact officers serve many different types of FPN, we are not able to give a breakdown of each FPN regarding payments.

4. how many prosecutions undertaken for fly-tipping

There have been 0 prosecutions for fly tipping

**Business Duty of Care** 

1. What is the full and discounted price for a failure to provide transfer notes (S34 EPA 1990) FPN?

The Full charge for a Section 34 (5) EPA, FPN is £300. The discounted charge for a Section 33ZA EPA, FPN is £180

2. How many business duty of care inspections did you complete?

The total number of business duty of care inspections completed was = 203

3. How many notices issued under s34 EPA 1990 to businesses asking them to produce waste transfer notes.

The total number of notices issued under Section 34 (5) EPA 1990 to businesses asking them to produce waste transfer notes was = 123

4. How many FPNs issued under s34 EPA 1990 for failing to provide waste transfer notes?

The total number of FPN'S issued under Section 34 (5) EPA 1990 to businesses asking them to produce waste transfer notes was = 38

5. How many FPN paid for failing to provide waste transfer notes? (Could you break the figure down into full payment and discounted payment. (I do not want the revenue, just figures)

Owing to the fact officers serve many different types of FPN, we are not able to give a breakdown of each FPN regarding payments.

6. How many prosecutions undertaken for failing to provide waste transfer notes?

There have been 0 prosecutions for failure to provide waste transfer notes

**Commercial Waste** 

1. What is the full and discounted price for a failure to comply with s47 EPA 1990 notice FPN?

The Full charge for a Section 47ZA EPA, FPN is £110. The discounted charge for a Section 47ZA EPA, FPN is £60

2. How many notices issued to businesses under s47 EPA 1990 - Commercial Waste Receptacles?

The total number of notices issued under Section 47ZA EPA 1990 to businesses was = 78

3. How many FPNs issued to businesses for failing to comply with a s47 EPA 1990 notice?

The total number of FPN'S issued under Section 47ZA EPA 1990 to businesses for breach of notice was = 0

4. How many FPN paid for failing to comply with a s47 notice? (Could you break the figure down into full payment and discounted payment. (I do not want the revenue, just figures)

Owing to the fact officers serve many different types of FPN, we are not able to give a breakdown of each FPN regarding payments.

5. How many prosecutions undertaken for failing to comply with a section 47 EPA 1990 notice.

There have been 0 prosecutions for failure to comply with notice

Household Duty of Care We have not brought this type of FPN in as yet

- 1. What is the full and discounted price for a household duty of care (s34 2A EPA 1990) FPN? N/A
- 2. How many FPNs issued under s34 2A for householder duty of care? N/A
- 3. How many FPN paid for s34 2A household duty of care? (Could you break the figure down into full payment and discounted payment. (I do not want the revenue, just figures) N/A
- 4. How many prosecutions undertaken for householder duty of care? N/A

Waste Carrier

1. What is the full and discounted price for a failure to produce a waste carrier licence (s.5C(3) Control of Pollution (Amendment) Act 1989) FPN?

The Full charge for a Section 5 (3) Control of Pollution Amendment Act 1989, FPN is £300. The discounted charge for a Section 5 (3) Control of Pollution Amendment Act 1989, FPN is £180

2. How many FPNs issued under for failing to produce a Waste Carrier Licence?

The total number of FPNs issued under for failing to produce a Waste Carrier Licence was =2

3. How many FPN paid for failing to produce a waste carrier licence? (Could you break the figure down into full payment and discounted payment. (I do not want the revenue, just figures)

Owing to the fact officers serve many different types of FPN, we are not able to give a breakdown of each FPN regarding payments.

4. How many prosecutions undertaken for failing to produce a waste carrier licence?

There have been 0 prosecutions for failure to produce a waste carrier licence

1. What is the full and discounted price for a failure to produce waste transfer notes as a waste carrier (s.73A EPA 1990) FPN?

Section 73A EPA 1990. relates to the use of fixed penalty receipts with a local authority as opposed to the price of a FPN

2. How many FPNs issued under for failing to produce Waste Transfer Notes as a Waste Carrier?

The total number of FPNs issued under for failing to produce a Waste transfer notes was = 2

3. How many FPN paid for failing to produce waste transfer notes as a waste carrier? (Could you break the figure down into full payment and discounted payment. (I do not want the revenue, just figures)

Owing to the fact officers serve many different types of FPN, we are not able to give a breakdown of each FPN regarding payments.

4. How many prosecutions undertaken for failing to produce Waste Transfer Notes as a Waste Carrier?

There have been 0 prosecutions for failure to provide waste transfer notes as a waste carrier

**PACE Interview** 

1. How many doorstep interviews did the authority complete?

There have been 0 doorstep interviews completed under PACE

2. How many recorded interviews did the authority complete?

If this relates to taped recorded interviews then the answer is 0. If you are referring to contemporaneous note PACE interviews in our offices the answer is = 20

3. How many section 108 notices did the authority issue?

If this relates to Section 108 of the Environmental Act 1995, powers of enforcing authorities and persons authorised by them, then the total number of notices served was 0

4. How many of the issued section 108 notices were breached? N/A

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request for information, please contact the h&f InTouch team within 40 working days of receiving this response. They will consider the matters raised and decide whether they are referred to the Council's Information Manager for an internal review.

You can write to the h&f InTouch team at Room 229, Hammersmith Town Hall, King Street, London W6 9JU, or email: <a href="mailto:handfintouch@lbhf.gov.uk">handfintouch@lbhf.gov.uk</a>. If you are registered for self-service, via the Council's My Account portal, you can also do this online: <a href="mailto:Click here to complete the form">Click here to complete the form</a>

You also have the right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner's Office (ICO), Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF. Tel: 0303 123 1113. Website: <a href="www.ico.org.uk/concerns/">www.ico.org.uk/concerns/</a>. There is no charge for making an appeal. The ICO may ask you to contact Hammersmith and Fulham, so we can complete an internal review, before the ICO investigates the matter.

Yours sincerely

Gary Clothier Investigations and Information Officer